
 
 

 

 
 

Press Release  20 September 2010 
 

China Food Company Plc 
 

(“China Food” or the “Group”) 
 

Interim Results  
 

China Food Company Plc (AIM:CFC), the leading Chinese manufacturer of cooking and 

dipping sauces, announces its half year results for the six months ended 30 June 2010. 

 
Highlights 
 
� Turnover increased by 22.7% to £17.2 million (1H 2009: £14.0 million) 

� EBITDA increased by 37.5% to £2.4 million (1H 2009: £1.7 million)  

� Profit before tax increased by 57.7% to £1.9 million (£1.2 million) 

� Profit after tax increased by 74.8% to £1.1 million (1H 2009: £652,000) 

� The Group is now well capitalised, with working capital secured to position China Food 

for growth as the silos are filled and production is scaled up 

� The new factory was opened on 12 May 2010, with the capacity to more than double the 

existing annual soya sauce production 

� Second half expected to be impacted by the ongoing costs of expansion, but the Group 

is now well positioned for future growth, with the new factory and strong funding in place 

� Net assets per share at 30 June 2010 were 51.4 pence 

 

John McLean, Chairman of China Food Company, commented:  “Having been through a 

significant period of development, the Group is now in a strong position with all working 

capital requirements met, and the new factory now operational.  The Board anticipates a 

slightly flatter second half; however this is due to the Group incurring costs of expansion now 

in order to reap the rewards later.   

 

“The new facility will be producing top and premium grade soya sauce, and this is an 

extension of the Group’s existing product offering.  This will give more flexibility to the 

product range, enabling China Food to produce the grade of soya sauce which is most in 

demand at any time, and we anticipate that we will roll out 30,000 tonnes of premium soya 

sauce products through our existing distribution channels for the full year 2011.  We look 

forward to the opportunities that the new factory will provide, and to updating shareholders 

on our growth over the coming months.”   



1 
 

 

 

For further information: 

China Food Company Plc Tel: +44 (0) 207 930 8888 

John McLean, Non-Executive Chairman Tel: +44 (0) 7768 031 454 

Raphael Tham Wai Mun, Chief Executive  

 www.chinafoodcompany.com 

 
 
FinnCap  

Geoff Nash / Ed Frisby (Corporate Finance) Tel: +44 (0) 20 7600 1658 

Simon Starr (Broking)  

 

Media enquiries: 

Abchurch Communications  

Henry Harrison-Topham / Joanne Shears Tel: +44 (0) 20 7398 7709 

henry.ht@abchurch-group.com  www.abchurch-group.com 
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CHAIRMAN’S AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S STATEMENT 

 

Introduction 
 

We are pleased to report that in the first six months of 2010, China Food achieved three 

significant milestones: 

 

Strong recovery over the same period last year 

 

The Group made significant progress in the first half of the year compared to the same 

period last year.  Turnover increased by 22.7% to £17.2 million (1H 2009: £14.0 million) 

while EBITDA increased 37.5% over the same period to £2.4 million (1H 2009: £1.7 million) 

largely due to the increased turnover.   

 

Profit before tax increased by 57.7% to £1.9 million (1H 2009: £1.2 million) whilst profit after 

tax increased significantly to £1.1 million (1H 2009: £652,000) up 74.8%.  

 

As at 30 June 2010, the Group’s net assets stood at £34.1 million (30 June 2009: £28.5 

million) and cash and cash equivalents amounted to £8.7 million (30 June 2009: £2.6 million). 

 

Opening of the new factory 

 

After three years of construction, we opened our new factory on 12 May 2010 together with a 

number of shareholders, advisors, bankers, employees and supporters.  The event drew 

over 200 people and was opened by Director of Trade & Industry of the British Embassy in 

Beijing, Mr Alastair Morgan, and the Weifang Vice-Mayor, Mr Hu Yanxin.  The first full silo 

was officially commissioned by Sir David Brewer, Chairman of the China-Britain Business 

Council, on 10 September 2010, and to date we have filled 17 silos. 

 

The factory, which covers 266,667 square meters with an investment of £33.2 million to date, 

has now started production. The fermentation process is proceeding to plan and the first 

offtake is expected in November. Sales of the new products are expected to commence later 

this year.  This is the first phase of the facility which has the capacity to add 50,000 tonnes of 

premium and top grade soya sauce, more than double our current annual soya sauce 

production.  The main products will be top and premium grade soya sauce which requires 4-

6 months of fermentation.  We are currently producing four ranges of soya sauce, the low, 

medium and top range in our existing factory and a small amount of premium grade soya 

sauce.  The new facility will have the capacity to produce greater quantities of whichever 

grade of soya sauce is most in demand, which will give China Food greater flexibility in 

terms of the product offering.  The new factory merges technology from the Japanese shoyu 
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manufacturing techniques together with the modern fermentation processes to increase the 

fermentation yield and increased food safety production compliance measures.   

 

Securing of working capital 

 

China Food is now fully funded, with working capital secured to position the Group for growth.  

The funding enables the silos to be filled and production to be scaled up.   

 

Further to the £3.0 million which the Group raised in November 2009 through the Convertible 

Loan Notes  (A and B Notes), the Group raised a further £1.0 million through a Convertible 

Loan Note C (“Note C”) in June 2010.  The conversion price of Note C is at 50 pence with an 

annual coupon rate of 8.0% compared with Notes A and B which were at 32 pence with an 

annual coupon rate of 10.0%. 

 

Main World Investments Limited (“Main World”), our major shareholder and owned by our 

founder, Mr Fu Guoping, subscribed for £1.0 million of the Convertible Loan Note B and also 

extended another RMB18 million (£1.8 million) to the Group at an interest rate of 8.0% per 

annum starting from 1 July 2010.  This loan has no convertible option and is repayable by 

the Group at any time without any penalty. 

 

In June, the Group also secured a term loan of RMB30 million (£3.0 million) from the Bank of 

East Asia, one of the largest Asian banks based out of Hong Kong.  The loan is for two years 

at an interest rate of 1.15 times the prevailing People’s Bank of China prime rate (currently at 

5.4% p.a.).  

 

The Convertible Loan Note issues, Main World shareholder loan and the Bank of East Asia 

loan, adequately provide for the Group’s expected working capital requirements.     

 

Dividend 
 

It is the Board’s intention to consider paying a maiden dividend next year, following a capital 

restructuring, on the basis that trading continues as expected.   

 

The Company has accumulated losses within equity at present. The Board intends to 

restructure the reserves of Full Fortune Holdings Pte Ltd and China Food Company Plc to 

eliminate the accumulated losses included within equity and to allow the Company to declare 

dividends in future.  On the basis of the current outlook, the Directors are hopeful that they 

will be able to consider a maiden dividend with the results for the full year 2010 which are 

likely to be announced by April 2011.    
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First Half Review, 2010 
 
Financial Performance 
 
   1H2010 1H2009 Variance 
  £’000 £’000 £’000 % 
      
Revenue  17,175 13,998 3,177 22.7% 
EBITDA  2,399 1,745 654 37.5% 
Profit before taxation  1,875 1,189 686 57.7% 
Profit after taxation  1,140 652 488 74.8% 
Cash and cash 
equivalents  8,671 2,635 6,036 229.1% 
Net assets  34,133 28,462 5,671 19.9% 
Gearing  0.46 0.25   

 

Turnover increased by 22.7% to £17.2 million (1H 2009: £14.0 million).  Overall gross 

margins improved slightly to 23.0% in 1H 2010 as compared to 22.3% in 1H 2009 as both 

businesses improved their gross margins.   

 

EBITDA increased 37.5% over the same period to reach £2.4 million (1H 2009: £1.7 million) 

due to the larger operating gross profit while operating overheads increased proportionately 

less.  Administrative costs increased by 21.5% to £1.1 million due the costs related to the 

factory opening in May 2010 and the increased workforce for the new factory. 

 

Net profit increased by 74.8% to £1.1 million (1H 2009: £652,000).  The significant increase 

is due to the fact that depreciation and amortisation have remained relatively constant during 

the period while EBITDA has increased.  Finance costs however increased by £57,000 (i.e. 

an increase of 19.8%), due to the Convertible Loan Notes A and B which were issued in 

November 2009. 

 
Net assets stood at £34.1 million as at June 2010.  The GBP:RMB exchange rate at the 

period end was 10.1334 (30 June 2009: 11.2411, 31 December 2009: 11.0394).  The Group 

maintained healthy trade receivable days of 6 days, while trade payables and inventory 

turnover remained steady at 32 days and 18 days respectively.  As at June 2010, the Group 

had a gearing of 0.46 (30 June 2009: 0.25) as a result of the Convertible Loan Notes, the 

shareholder loan and the bank loan, and cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 2010 were 

£8.7 million.   Net assets per share at 30 June 2010 were 51.4 pence. 
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Business Segments 

 
In GBP 

 1H 2010 1H 2009 
 Cooking 

and 
dipping 
sauces 

Animal 
feed 

 
 

Total Cooking 
and 

dipping 
sauces 

Animal 
feed 

Total 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
Segment revenue       
Sales to external 
customers 

7,211 9,964 17,175 6,064 7,934 13,998 

       
Segment profit  1,692 511 2,203 1,292 329 1,621 
 
 
In RMB 

 1H 2010 1H 2009 
 Cooking 

and 
dipping 
sauces 

Animal 
feed 

Total Cooking 
and 

dipping 
sauces 

Animal 
feed 

Total 

 ¥’000 ¥’000 ¥’000 ¥’000 ¥’000 ¥’000 
Segment revenue       
Sales to external 
customers 

74,706 103,229 177,935 62,572 81,858 144,430 

       
Segment profit  17,535 5,294 22,829 13,329 3,391 16,720 
 
Revenue (in RMB) from the cooking and dipping sauces business increased by 19.4% while 

the animal feed business recovered by 26.1%.  This compares favourably with the same 

period last year which saw revenue from cooking and dipping sauces falling by 33.6% and 

animal feed by 37.6%.    

 

Profit from the animal feed business increased by 56.1% largely because of the increase in 

turnover as a result of the improving economy.  However, margins for the animal feed 

business continue to be challenging as prices of livestock, and therefore prices of animal 

feed, remain weak.  Nevertheless, we have been able to sell more pre-mix feed with 21.7% 

volume growth compared to 7.4% volume growth for compound feed.  Pre-mix feed now 

contributes 36.8% of the total feed revenue, compared to 35.9% in 1H 2009.  As a result, the 

gross margins for the animal feed business improved from 8.4% to 9.3%. 

 

Gross margins for the cooking and dipping sauces remained high at 41.9% (1H 2009: 40.5%) 

as we continue to strengthen our branding and positioning towards premium condiment 

products.  Soya sauce products grew by 34.7% against the same period as we increased 

our emphasis to grow soya sauce market share in anticipation of our new soya sauce plant.  

This is complemented by the recovering Chinese economy which started to trade higher 

after trading down early last year.  Profit from the cooking and dipping sauces business 

reached RMB17.5 million (1H 2009: RMB13.3 million), an increase of 31.6%. 
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Meanwhile, operating overheads have been kept fairly constant except for increased 

professional fees and finance costs.  The professional fees increased partly due to some 

one-off costs (such as the new website and PLUS listing) and in relation to our strategy to 

increase shareholder awareness and improve investor relationships.  This facilitated the 

successful raising of £4.0 million in total for our Convertible Loan Notes which also increased 

our finance costs.  The Group believes that these costs are investments and will reap more 

rewards in the future. 

 

Production   

 

In the first half of 2010, the Group completed its ISO22000 audit and renewed its 

ISO9001:2008 and HACCP certifications under SGS United Kingdom Ltd, the global leader 

in inspection, verification and certification, for the existing cooking and dipping sauce factory.  

This is a continuing exercise for us to ensure our manufacturing processes and products 

meet international standards.  We look towards stabilising our production in our new facility 

in the coming months and subject ourselves to the ISO22000 audit next year.   

 

Following our opening in May 2010, we have been conducting trial production and started 

actual production in mid July and to date have filled 17 silos.  Currently we are filling up to 

two silos per week for fermentation.  We hope to achieve three silos per week in the coming 

months and have all 131 silos in operation by summer of 2011.  Taking into consideration 

the average fermentation period of four months, we are expecting to start shipping products 

from the new factory by end of the year and to roll out 30,000 tonnes of premium soya sauce 

products for the full year 2011.  This will complement our existing range of soya sauce 

products and provide our top range soya sauce customers an opportunity to trade up.  We 

are confident that the initial 30,000 tonnes can be sold within our existing distribution 

channels and look to expand to the regional provinces as production increases. 

 

For the full year 2010 however, there will be insignificant contribution from the new factory.  

We will instead have to bear increased costs in hiring and training a new batch of 

technicians and skilled labour to run the facility.  We will also be bearing start-up costs for 

the operating overheads for the fermentation period of four months without any revenue 

contribution.  For 1H 2010, we incurred approximately £335,000 in general expenses for the 

new factory and this will increase for 2H 2010 due to the new hires and the start-up costs of 

the factory.   Depreciation will commence with the production cycle.   

 

We have currently 554 people in our cooking and dipping sauces business and 113 in our 

animal feed business.  We have hired up over 60 new staff, mostly technicians, for our new 

factory and will continue to grow the team in tandem with the business.  The focus will be to 
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hire and train our technicians in our new facility and to strive towards manufacturing and 

quality excellence.  Concurrently, we have been reviewing suitable candidates to join our 

marketing and channels team.   

 

Outlook 
 

Outlook for the China Economy 

 

China's annual gross domestic product growth moderated to 10.3% in the second quarter of 

2010 from 11.9% in the first quarter for an average of 11.1%.  The cooling of the economy is 

likely to extend over the rest of the year as Beijing steers monetary and fiscal policy back to 

normal after a record credit surge to counter the global crisis, together with the cooling 

efforts on the property sector (particularly in the major cities).  Growth is expected to 

continue in the remaining sectors especially with the growing middle classes.  Nevertheless, 

the Directors are bullish that with the present resilience of the Chinese economy and the 

inevitable growth of the middle class, it is an opportune time to launch our premium grade 

soya sauce products.   

 

At the China 20:20 in Shanghai on 13 September 2010, organised by the China-Britain 

Business Council.  Professor Fan Gang of the National Economic Research Institute (a body 

which advises the government), said that the current urbanisation in China had reached 

approximately 47% and that he expected this to grow by 1% per annum over the next ten 

years.  Accordingly with an extra 14 million people a year moving from the rural environment 

to the cities, the Board believes that the demand for condiments will continue to grow 

considerably.  At the World Economic Forum, Summer Davos, in September 2010 Premier 

Wen Jiabao stated that China would pursue and establish a long-term mechanism to expand 

domestic consumption, thereby shifting the focus from exports to the domestic market even 

further.   

 

We will continue to build up our branding for our cooking and dipping sauces business with an 

emphasis on the soya sauce market and to expand our footprint beyond Shandong.  This is in 

line with our investments in our new soya sauce factory which should start rolling out our 

premium products to market in the end of the year.  This will remain the focus of the Group 

moving forward providing premium grade cooking and dipping sauces to the growing middle 

class market in China. 
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Continued challenges in the Animal Feed and Livestock Industry 

 

The Animal Feed and Livestock Industry continues to remain challenging.  This is because 

while demand for the livestock products like eggs, poultry and pork has recovered since the 

crisis period, the prices of livestock and livestock products remained unstable, resulting in 

little or no impetus for livestock farmers to increase production.  95% of the cost of goods is 

raw material, which means that the Group is able to mobilise quickly as demand increases.  

The Group continues to monitor closely the status of commodity prices in 2H 2010, and 

manage the inventory appropriately.   

 

Overall, the Group’s business is resilient, well capitalised and its recovery is firmly on track.  

The second half will continue to see the Group incur the costs of the new factory as we 

continue to fill the silos.  Growth in revenues is expected to begin in 2011, when revenues 

from the new products will be realised.   

 

The Group’s efforts to get its new factory ready and to secure adequate working capital for 

the new business are in place.  Coupled with the commitment of our employees, both old 

and new, and the perseverance to succeed, we remain confident of the Group’s prospects.   

 

Finally, we would like to thank the shareholders for their patience and confidence during the 

difficult last year.  We look forward to continued progress. 

 

John McLean 

Chairman 
20 September 2010 

Raphael Tham 

Chief Executive Officer 
20 September 2010 
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Condensed Consolidated Income Statement 
For the period ended 30 June 2010 
 
 

  6 months to 6 months to Year to  
 Notes 30 June 2010 30 June 2009 31 December 2009 
  £’000 £’000 £’000 
     

Revenue  17,175 13,998 30,136 
Cost of sales  (13,225) (10,876) (23,779) 

Gross profit  3,950 3,122 6,357 
     
Other operating income  5 1 7 

Selling and marketing costs   (697) (715) (1,456) 

Administrative costs  (1,136) (935) (1,777) 

Operating result  2,122 1,473  3,131 
     

Finance costs  (345) (288) (434) 

Finance income  98 4 123 

Profit before tax   1,875 1,189 2,820 
Taxation  (735) (537) (1,112) 

Profit for the period  1,140 652 1,708 
     

Earnings per share     

-   Basic (pence) 8 1.72 0.98 2.57 
-   Fully diluted (pence) 8 1.72 0.98 2.57 

 
 
There are no discontinued operations. 
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income 
For the period ended 30 June 2010 
 

 
 
 

  6 months to 6 months to Year to  
  30 June 2010 30 June 2009 31 December 2009 
  £’000 £’000 £’000 
     

Profit for the period  1,140 652 1,708 
     
Other comprehensive income     
Exchange differences on translating foreign 

operations  2,887 (3,498) (3,109) 

Other comprehensive income, net of tax  2,887 (3,498) (3,109) 
     
Total comprehensive income for the period 

attributable to equity holders of the parent  4,027 (2,846) (1,401) 
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 
As at 30 June 2010 
 
 

    As at As at As at  
   Notes 30 June 2010 30 June 2009 31 December 2009 
    £’000 £’000 £’000 
ASSETS     

Non-current assets     

Property, plant and equipment 7 37,278 27,949 30,702 

Land use rights lease prepayments  8,592 7,920 7,976 

Total non-current assets  45,870 35,869 38,678 

       

Current assets     

Inventories  1,333 1,078 1,331 

Land use rights lease prepayments  193 174 177 

Trade and other receivables  723 402 420 

Cash and cash equivalents  8,671 2,635 3,248 

Total current assets  10,920 4,289 5,176 

       

Total assets  56,790 40,158 43,854 

       

LIABILITIES     

Current liabilities     

Trade and other payables  6,523 4,278 4,418 

Bank loans  3,039 2,206 2,246 

Current portion of shareholders' loans  2,255 420 440 

Current tax payable  355 235 341 

Total current liabilities  12,172 7,139 7,445 

       

Net current liabilities  (1,252) (2,850) (2,269) 

       

Total assets less current liabilities  44,618 33,019 36,409 

       

Non-current liabilities     

Bank loan  2,961 - - 

Convertible loan notes 6 3,617 - 2,744 

Shareholder's loan  3,907 4,557 3,611 

    10,485 4,557 6,355 

Net assets  34,133 28,462 30,054 

       

EQUITY     

Share capital 5 2,656 2,656 2,656 

Share premium  25,678 25,678 25,678 

PRC statutory reserves  2,671 2,340 2,671 

Reverse acquisition reserve  (23,992) (23,992) (23,992) 

Shares to be issued reserve  139 90 116 

Convertible loan notes - equity 6 150 - 121 

Foreign exchange translation reserve  9,186 5,910 6,299 

Merger reserve  2,216 2,216 2,216 

Retained profits  15,429 13,564 14,289 

    34,133 28,462 30,054 
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 
For the period ended 30 June 2010 
 
 

 
      6 months to 6 months to Year to  

      30 June 2010 30 June 2009 31 December 2009 
      £’000 £’000 £’000 
Cash flows from operating activities     

 Profit before tax   1,875 1,189 2,820 

  Adjustments for:     

   Deprecation  183 177 342 

   Amortisation of land use rights lease prepayments  94 95 182 

   Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment  6 1 1 

   Employee share options  23 40 66 

   Interest expenses  345 288 434 

   Other income  (98) (4) (123) 

Operating profit before working capital changes  2,428 1,786 3,722 

 Changes in working capital:     

   Inventories  (2) 239 (13) 

   Trade and other receivables  (303) 119 100 

   Trade and other payables  1,836 (774) (792) 

Cash generated from operations  3,959 1,370 3,017 

   Interest received  6 4 12 

   Income taxes paid  (751) (1,158) (1,604) 

Net cash generated from operating activities  3,214 216 1,425 

     

Cash flows from investing activities     

   Payment for acquisition of property, plant and equipment  (3,945) (1,868) (4,274) 

   Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment  10 - 1 

Net cash used in investing activities  (3,935) (1,868) (4,273) 

     

Cash flows from financing activities     

   Proceeds from bank loan   3,475 - - 

   Proceeds from shareholder’s loan  1,737 - - 

   Net proceeds from convertible loan notes  902 - 1,865 

   Interest paid  (76) (103) (153) 

Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities  6,038 (103) 1,712 

     

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  5,317 (1,755) (1,136) 

     
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes  106 (24) (30) 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  3,248 4,414 4,414 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  8,671 2,635 3,248 
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
For the period ended 30 June 2010 
 
  

 

Share 
capital 

Share 
premium 

Shares to 
be issued 

reserve 

Reverse 
acquisition 

reserve 
Merger 
reserve 

PRC 
statutory 
reserves 

 
Convertible 
loan notes 

- equity 

Foreign 
exchange 

translation 
reserve 

Retained 
profits 

Total equity 
attributable 

to owners of 
the parent 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
           

As at 1 January 2010 2,656 25,678 116 (23,992) 2,216 2,671 
 

121 6,299 14,289 30,054 
                     

Employee share options 
granted  - - 23 - - - 

 
- - - 23 

           

Convertible loan notes - 
equity - - - - - - 

 
29 - - 29 

           

Transactions with 
owners - - 23 - - - 

 
29 - - 52 

                     

Profit for the period - - - - - - - - 1,140 1,140 
           

Other comprehensive 
income:       

 
   

           

Exchange differences on 
translation of foreign 
operations - - - - - - 

 
 

- 2,887 - 2,887 

Total comprehensive 
income for the period - - - - - - 

 

2,887 1,140 4,027 

As at 30 June 2010 2,656 25,678 139 (23,992) 2,216 2,671 
 

150 9,186 15,429 34,133 

           

           

As at 1 January 2009 2,656 25,678 50 (23,992) 2,216 2,340 
 

- 9,408 12,912 31,268 
                     

Employee share options 
granted - - 40 - - - 

 
- - - 40 

           

Transactions with 
owners - - 40 - - - 

 
- - - 40 

           

Profit for the period - - - - - - - - 652 652 
           

Other comprehensive 
income:             

 
      

           

Exchange differences on 
translation of foreign 
operations - - - - - - 

 
 

- (3,498) - (3,498) 

Total comprehensive 
income for the period - - - - - - 

 
 

- (3,498) 652 (2,846) 

As at 30 June 2009 2,656 25,678 90 (23,992) 2,216 2,340 
 

- 5,910 13,564 28,462 

           

           

As at 1 January 2009 2,656 25,678 50 (23,992) 2,216 2,340 
 

- 9,408 12,912 31,268 
           

Employee share options 
granted - - 66 - - - 

 
- - - 66 

           

Transfer to PRC statutory 
reserves - - - - - 331 

 
- - (331) - 

           

Convertible loan notes – 
equity - - - - - - 

 
121 - - 121 

           

Transactions with 
owners - - 66 - - 331 

 
121 - (331) 187 

           

Profit for the period - - - - - - - - 1,708 1,708 
           

Other comprehensive 
income:             

 
      

           

Exchange differences on 
translation of foreign 
operations - - - - - - - (3,109) - (3,109) 

Total comprehensive 
income for the period - - - - - - 

 
 

- (3,109) 1,708 (1,401) 

As at 31 December 2009 2,656 25,678 116 (23,992) 2,216 2,671 
 

121 6,299 14,289 30,054 
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1. General Information  
 
 Principal activities of China Food Company Plc (“China Food” or the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (the 

“Group”) include the development, manufacture and distribution of cooking and dipping sauces and animal 
feed products. The Group’s main operations are in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”).  
 
China Food, a public limited company, is the Group’s ultimate parent company. It is incorporated and 
domiciled in the United Kingdom. The address of China Food’s registered office is 17 Hanover Square, 
London W1S 1HU. China Food’s shares are listed on the AIM market of the London Stock Exchange.  
 
China Food’s condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Pounds Sterling (£), 
which is also the functional currency of the parent company. These condensed consolidated interim 
financial statements have been approved for issue by the Board of Directors on 20 September 2010. 
 
The financial information set out in this interim report does not constitute statutory accounts as defined in 
Section 434 of the Companies Act 2006. The Group's statutory financial statements for the year ended 31 
December 2009 have been delivered to the Registrar of Companies. The auditor's report on those financial 
statements was unqualified and did not contain statements under Section 498(2) or Section 498(3) of the 
Companies Act 2006.  

 

2. Basis of preparation 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements (the interim financial statements) are for the six 
months ended 30 June 2010 and have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 "Interim Financial 
Reporting". They do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements, and 
should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 
December 2009. 
 
The interim financial statements comprise the financial statements of all the entities within the Group. The 
financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting date as the parent company. 
Consistent accounting policies are applied for like transactions and events in similar circumstances. 
 
The interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for 
revaluation of certain financial instruments. 
 
All intra-group balances, transactions, income and expenses and profits and losses resulting from intra-
group transactions that are recognised in assets, are eliminated in full. 
 
 

3. Accounting policies and changes thereto  
 
These interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies adopted 
in the last annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009, except for the adoption of the 
following standards as of 1 January 2010:  
 

• IFRS 3 Business Combinations (Revised 2008)  
• IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (Revised 2008)  
• Improvements to IFRSs 2009 

 
Significant effects on the current period or prior periods arising from the first-time adoption of these new 
requirements are described below. 
 

3.1  Adoption of IFRS 3 Business Combination (Revised 2008)  
 

The revised standard (IFRS 3R) introduced major changes to the accounting requirements for business 
combinations. It retains the major features of the purchase method of accounting, now referred to as the 
acquisition method. The most significant changes in IFRS 3R that had an impact on the Group's 
acquisitions in 2010 are as follows:  
 
• Acquisition-related costs of the combination are recorded as an expense in the income statement. 

Previously, these costs would have been accounted for as part of the cost of the acquisition.  
• The assets acquired and liabilities assumed are generally measured at their acquisition-date fair 

values unless IFRS 3R provides an exception and provides specific measurement rules. 
• Any contingent consideration is measured at fair value at the acquisition date. If the contingent 

consideration arrangement gives rise to a financial liability, any subsequent changes are generally 
recognised in profit or loss. Previously, contingent consideration was recognised at the acquisition 
date only if its payment was probable.  

 
IFRS 3R has been applied prospectively to business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or 
after 1 January 2010. The Group did not acquire any business in the period. Therefore, the adoption of 
IFRS 3R did not have an impact in the current period financial statements. 
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3.2  Adoption of IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (Revised 2008)  
 

The adoption of IFRS 3R required that the revised IAS 27 (IAS 27R) is adopted at the same time. IAS 27R 
introduced changes to the accounting requirements for transactions with non-controlling (formerly called 
'minority') interests and the loss of control of a subsidiary. Similar to IFRS 3R, the adoption of IAS 27R is 
applied prospectively. The Group did not have transactions with non-controlling interests in the current 
period and did not dispose of any of its equity interests in its subsidiaries. Therefore, the adoption of IAS 
27R did not have an impact in the current period financial statements. 
 

3.3  Adoption of Improvements to IFRSs 2009 (issued in April 2009) 
 

The Improvements to IFRSs 2009 ('2009 Improvements') made several minor amendments to IFRSs. The 
only amendment relevant to the Group relates to IAS 17 Leases. The amendment requires that leases of 
land are classified as finance or operating applying the general principles of IAS 17. Prior to this 
amendment, IAS 17 generally required a lease of land to be classified as an operating lease. The Group 
has reassessed the classification of the land elements of its unexpired leases at 1 January 2010 on the 
basis of information existing at the inception of those leases and has determined that none of its leases 
require reclassification. 
 
 

4. Seasonal fluctuations 
 

The sale of condiments and animal feed products is subject to seasonal fluctuations. Historically, peak 
demand is in the second half of each year.  For the six months ended 30 June 2010, revenue of the 
condiments and animal feed products represented approximately 57.4% and 56.7% of their annual levels in 
the year ended 31 December 2009. For the six months ended 30 June 2009, the levels of condiments and 
animal feed products represented approximately 48.3% and 45.2% of their annual sales in the year ended 
31 December 2009. 

 
 
5. Share capital 
 

During the period under review, there were no new shares issued.  
  

 In accordance with the requirements of IFRS2, a charge of £23,000 (1H2009: £40,000) has been 
recognised in the income statement for 4,648,000 share options granted to the directors and certain 
employees on 10 June 2009.  

 
 
6. Convertible loan notes 
 
 The convertible loan notes A&B (Notes A&B) were issued between 3 November 2009 and 15 December 

2009. The Notes A&B are convertible into ordinary shares of the Company at any time between the date 
of issue of the notes and their maturity date, i.e. three years after the date of issue. The loan notes are 
convertible at £0.32 per share. The effective interest rate used to calculate the interest charged to the 
income statement was 12%. If the Notes A&B have not been converted, they will be redeemed on their 
maturity date at par. Interest of 10% per annum will be paid biannually up until that date. 

 
 The convertible loan notes C (Notes C) were issued on 23 June 2010. The Notes C are convertible into 

ordinary shares of the Company at any time between the date of issue of the notes and their maturity date, 
i.e. two years after the date of issue. The loan notes are convertible at £0.50 per share. The effective 
interest rate used to calculate the interest charged to the income statement was 10%. If the Notes C have 
not been converted, they will be redeemed on their maturity date at par. Interest of 8% per annum will be 
paid biannually up until that date. 

 
 The net proceeds received from the issue of the convertible loan notes have been split between the liability 

element and an equity component, representing the fair value of the embedded option to convert the 
liability into equity of the Group, as follows: 

 
 

  Gross amount Transaction costs Net amount 
  £’000 £’000 £’000 

Convertible loan notes issued  4,029 262 3,767 
Equity component  (160) (10) (150) 
Liability component at date of issue  3,869 252 3,617 
Interest charged    223 
Interest paid    - 
Liability component at 30 Jun 2010    3,840 
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  Gross amount Transaction costs Net amount 
  £’000 £’000 £’000 

Convertible loan notes issued  3,004 139 2,865 
Equity component  (127) (6) (121) 
Liability component at date of issue  2,877 133 2,744 
Interest charged    50 
Interest paid    - 
Liability component at 31 December 2009    2,794 

  
 
   

 The directors estimate the fair value of the liability component of the convertible loan notes at 30 June 
2010 to be approximately £3,840,000 (31 December 2009: £2,794,000). 

 
 
7. Additions and disposals of property, plant and equipment 
 
 

 Buildings 
Construction 

in progress 
Plant and 

machineries Equipment 
Motor 

vehicles  Total 
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Carrying amount at 1 January 2010 3,103 26,904 537 48 110 30,702 
Additions - 3,809 27 22 87 3,945 
Transfer - (13) 13 - - - 
Disposals - - (14) (1) (1) (16) 
Depreciation (109) - (46) (11) (17) (183) 
Net exchange differences 275 2,490 48 5 12 2,830 
       

Carrying amount at 30 June 2010 3,269 33,190 565 63 191 37,278 

       

       

 Buildings 
Construction 

in progress 
Plant and 

machineries Equipment 
Motor 

vehicles  Total 
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Carrying amount at 1 January 2009 3,657  25,223 656 39 157 29,732 
Additions - 1,837 12 19 - 1,868 
Disposals - - - (1) - (1) 
Depreciation (109) - (45) (6) (17) (177) 
Net exchange differences (401) (2,979) (71) (6) (16) (3,473) 
       

Carrying amount at 30 June 2009 3,147 24,081 552 45 124 27,949 

       

       

 Buildings 
Construction 

in progress 
Plant and 

machineries Equipment 
Motor 

vehicles  Total 
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Carrying amount at 1 January 2009 3,657 25,223 656 39 157 29,732 
Additions 1 4,215 32 26 - 4,274 
Disposals - - (2) (1) - (3) 
Depreciation (210) - (88) (12) (32) (342) 
Net exchange differences (345) (2,534) (61) (4) (15) (2,959) 
       

Carrying amount at 31 December 2009 3,103 26,904 537 48 110 30,702 
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8. Earnings per share and dividends 
  
  6 months to 6 months to Year to 
  30 June 2010 30 June 2009 31 December 2009 
Profit after tax and earnings attributable to 
ordinary shareholders - £’000  1,140 652 1,708 

Weighted average number of shares  
(used for basic earnings per share)  66,399,991 66,399,991 66,399,991 
 
Dilutive effect of options   70,098 - - 

Dilutive weighted average number of shares 
(used for diluted earnings per share)  66,470,089 66,399,991 66,399,991 

Basic earnings per share (pence)  1.72 0.98 2.57 

Diluted earnings per share (pence)  1.72 0.98 2.57 
 

Basic earnings per share has been calculated on 66,399,991 shares (1H2009: 66,399,991 shares) and on 
attributable earnings of £1,140,000 (1H2009: £652,000).  
 
Diluted earnings per share has been calculated on 66,470,089 shares (1H2009: 66,399,991 shares and on 
attributable earnings of £1,140,000 (1H2009: £652,000). 
 
The share options granted to the employees have dilutive effect on the calculation of the earnings per 
share as the Company’s share price at 30 June 2010 was higher than the exercise price.  
 
Both the warrant granted to Strand Partners and the convertible loan notes issued have no dilutive effect 
on the calculation of the earnings per share.  
 
In 1H2009, both the warrant granted to Strand Partners and the share options granted to the employees 
had no dilutive effect on the calculation of the earnings per share. 
 
No dividend is proposed for the period ended 30 June 2010 (1H2009: nil). 

 
 
9. Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortisation (“EBITDA”) 
 

The reconciliation of EBITDA to income statement is as follows: 
 

 6 months to 6 months to Year to 
 30 June 2010 30 June 2009 31 December 2009 
 £’000 £’000 £’000 
Profit before tax 1,875 1,189 2,820 

Less:     
   Finance income (98) (4) (123) 

Add:    

   Finance costs 345 288 434 

   Depreciation 183 177 342 

   Amortisation 94 95 182 

EBITDA 2,399 1,745 3,655 

     
 
10. Segmental reporting  

 
In identifying its operating segments, management generally follows the Group’s service lines, which 
represent the main products and services provided by the Group. Management currently identifies the 
Group’s two service lines as operating segments.  
 
The activities undertaken by the condiments segment include the sale of cooking and dipping sauces. The 
activities undertaken by the animal feed segment include the sale of animal feed. Each of these operating 
segments is managed separately as each of these service lines requires different technologies and other 
resources as well as marketing approaches.  
 
There were no inter-segment sales and transfers during the period under review. 
 
The measurement policies the Group used for segment reporting under IFRS8 are the same as those used 
in its financial statements, except that: 
 
Expenses relating to share-based payments are not included in arriving at the operating profit of the 
operating segments. In addition, corporate assets which are not directly attributable to the business 
activities of any operating segment are not allocated to a segment. In the financial period under review, this 
primarily applies to the Group’s headquarters. 
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No geographical segment information is presented as the Group mainly operates in the PRC. 
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Business segments 

 
 

 6 months to 30 June 2010  6 months to 30 June 2009  Year to 31 December 2009 
 Animal feed Cooking 

and 
dipping 
sauces 

Total  Animal feed  Cooking 
and 

dipping 
sauces 

Total  Animal feed  Cooking 
and 

dipping 
sauces 

Total 

 £’000 £’000 £’000  £’000 £’000 £’000  £’000 £’000 £’000 
Revenue from external 
customers 9,964  7,211  17,175   7,934  6,064  13,998   17,571  12,565 30,136  

            

Cost of sales (9,036) (4,189) (13,225)  (7,265) (3,611) (10,876)  (16,205)  (7,574)  (23,779)  

Finance income 1 3 4  1 2 3  2 4 6 

Finance costs - (76) (76)  - (80) (80)  - (153) (153) 
Other expenses (247) (693) (940)  (232) (655) (887)  (437) (1,348) (1,785) 

Segment operating profit 682 2,256 2,938  438 1,720 2,158  931 3,494 4,425 

Taxation (171) (564) (735)  (109) (428) (537)  (235) (877) (1,112) 

Segment profit for the period 511 1,692 2,203  329 1,292 1,621  696 2,617 3,313 

            

Segment assets 2,772 52,974 55,746  2,199 37,656 39,855  2,772 40,554 43,326 

            

            

Depreciation and amortisation 47 228 275  47 223 270  89 431 520 
Unallocated depreciation  and 

amortisation   2    2    4 

Total depreciation and 
amortisation   277    272    524 
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The totals presented for the Group's operating segments reconcile to the entity's key financial figures as presented in its financial statements as follows: 
            

   
6 months to 

30 June 2010    
6 months to 

30 June 2009    
Year to 

31 December 2009 
   £’000    £’000    £’000 

Revenues            

Total segment revenue    17,175    13,998      30,136   

Group revenues   17,175    13,998    30,136 

            

Profit or loss            
Segment operating profit   2,938    2,158    4,425 

Finance income not allocated   94    1    117 
Finance costs not allocated   (269)    (208)    (281) 

Other expenses not allocated   (888)    (762)    (1,441) 

Group profit before tax   1,875    1,189     2,820  

   

 
 
 

         

   

As at 
30 June 

2010    
As at 

30 June 2009    
As at 

31 December 2009 

   £’000    £’000    £’000 

Assets            

Total segment assets   55,746     39,855    43,326  

Group headquarters   1,044     303     528  

Total assets   56,790    40,158     43,854  
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11. Interim Financial Statements 
 

A copy of China Food’s interim financial statements is available from the Company’s registered office at 17 
Hanover Square, London W1S 1HU, registered company no: 06077223 and is also available for download 
from the Company’s website at www.chinafoodcompany.com 
 
 

12. Independent review report to China Food Company PLC  
 

Introduction 
We have been engaged by the company to review the condensed set of financial statements in the half-
yearly financial report for the six months ended 30 June 2010 which comprises the condensed 
consolidated income statement, the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income, the 
condensed consolidated statement of financial position, the condensed consolidated statement of cash 
flows, the condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity, and notes 1 to 10. We have read the 
other information contained in the half yearly financial report which comprises only the Chairman's and 
Chief Executive Officer’s Statement and considered whether it contains any apparent misstatements or 
material inconsistencies with the information in the condensed set of financial statements.  
 
This report is made solely to the company in accordance with guidance contained in ISRE (UK and Ireland) 
2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity'. Our 
review work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company those matters we are required to 
state to them in a review report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not 
accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company, for our review work, for this report, or 
for the conclusion we have formed. 

 
Directors' responsibilities  
The half-yearly financial report is the responsibility of, and has been approved by, the directors.  
 
As disclosed in Note 2, the annual financial statements of the group are prepared in accordance with 
IFRSs as adopted by the European Union. The condensed set of financial statements included in this half-
yearly financial report has been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, 'Interim 
Financial Reporting,' as adopted by the European Union.  
 
Our responsibility  
Our responsibility is to express to the Company a conclusion on the condensed set of financial statements 
in the half-yearly financial report based on our review.  

 
Scope of review  
We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements (UK and 
Ireland) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' 
issued by the Auditing Practices Board for use in the United Kingdom. A review of interim financial 
information consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting 
matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than 
an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) and 
consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant 
matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.  

 
Conclusion  
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the condensed set of 
financial statements in the half-yearly financial report for the six months ended 30 June 2010 is not 
prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 as adopted by 
the European Union.  

 
 

GRANT THORNTON UK LLP 
AUDITOR 
LONDON 
20 September 2010 

 

 
 




